
PetroBase Explorer ScorecardPetroBase Explorer Scorecard
Top Eastern Kansas Oil ProducersTop Eastern Kansas Oil Producers

ReportedPercent Prior Year 
Operator ProductionProduction Decline

Reported
Rank Prod Wells KDOR #'s

05/18-04/19

169,669168,033 1.0%RJ Energy, LLC# 1. 1,251 79

162,776181,142 -10.1%Colt Energy Inc# 2. 802 74

138,516135,946 1.9%Laymon Oil II, LLC# 3. 687 41

135,818156,147 -13.0%Trimble & Maclaskey Oil LLC# 4. 453 67

94,956107,946 -12.0%Haas Petroleum, LLC# 5. 1,015 96

87,17687,495 -0.4%Altavista Energy, Inc.# 6. 551 34

75,66562,443 21.2%Daylight Petroleum, LLC# 7. 744 59

65,63268,474 -4.2%Bobcat Oilfield Service, Inc.# 8. 697 26

44,36248,390 -8.3%Owens Petroleum LLC# 9. 627 49

41,20542,067 -2.1%Cross Bar Energy, LLC# 10. 58 12

40,30743,270 -6.9%Verde Oil Company# 11. 249 23

39,15849,670 -21.2%Birk Petroleum# 12. 535 45

38,30735,975 6.5%McFadden Oil Co.# 13. 302 23

36,55751,015 -28.3%Kansas Resource Exploration & Development, LL# 14. 248 14

35,97534,994 2.8%SM Oil & Gas, Inc.# 15. 67 13

34,66538,086 -9.0%D & Z Exploration, Inc.# 16. 171 7

33,52339,304 -14.7%S & B Operating LLC# 17. 352 22

27,37026,938 1.6%J-V Oil, LLC# 18. 226 17

26,70519,599 36.3%Schankie Well Service, Inc.# 19. 51 7

26,13623,871 9.5%TDR Construction, Inc.# 20. 175 9

26,05029,180 -10.7%River Rock Operating, LLC# 21. 222 54

25,36428,403 -10.7%Stelbar Oil Corporation, Inc.# 22. 9 2

24,59529,028 -15.3%Hughes Drilling Co, a General Partnership# 23. 176 15

22,8977,528 204.2%Farmer, John O., Inc.# 24. 6 6

22,02523,119 -4.7%Kansas Energy Company, L.L.C.# 25. 149 19

Top Eastern Kansas Gas ProducersTop Eastern Kansas Gas Producers
ReportedPercent Prior Year 

Operator ProductionProduction Decline
Reported

Rank Prod Wells KDOR #'s
05/18-04/19

9,300,04910,701,978 -13.1%River Rock Operating, LLC# 1. 1,989 1,922

5,325,4295,524,435 -3.6%RedBud Oil & Gas Operating, LLC# 2. 1,490 942

857,728973,118 -11.9%Cherokee Wells LLC# 3. 138 122

852,814948,394 -10.1%Colt Energy Inc# 4. 104 104

437,369493,076 -11.3%Entransco Energy, LLC# 5. 129 82

300,431360,950 -16.8%Gateway Resources U.S.A., Inc.# 6. 199 91

251,407259,871 -3.3%Endeavor Energy Resources, LP# 7. 44 44

172,855213,091 -18.9%SEK Energy, LLC# 8. 84 56

111,047108,916 2.0%N & B Enterprises, Inc.# 9. 79 22

95,397121,314 -21.4%CherokeeNRG LLC# 10. 81 35

85,96989,332 -3.8%Fastrak Energy, LLC# 11. 30 8

82,883162,540 -49.0%Taft Oil and Gas LLC# 12. 1 1

51,36555,901 -8.1%New Western Operating, LLC# 13. 8 1

48,20850,618 -4.8%Kansas Gas Co., Inc.# 14. 17 1

47,87650,439 -5.1%Whitlow Energy, Inc.# 15. 35 21

Eastern Kansas Lease & Well CountsEastern Kansas Lease & Well Counts
Jul 19Jun 19May 19Apr 19Mar 19Feb 19Jan 19Dec 18Nov 18Title

New Oil Leases/KDOR 41121 0

New Gas Leases/KDOR 02010 0

Totals 431301

Outstanding Intents Filed 231011832527 7

Prod. Spuds/Completions 6168242710837 47

SWD/Inj Completions 18669133415 18

D&A'd 00114013 2

P&A'd 2373819976285447 67

70Totals 1051071411234372141129



Top Eastern KS Oil Leases (Apr '19)Top Eastern KS Oil Leases (Apr '19)

Operator CountyLease
Prod.

BOPMWellsSec-Twn-Rng
04/19

Rank
Time on

Prod.
Cumulative

Prod.

WoodsonGladesLaymon Oil II LLC 3,819999-24S-16E# 1. 49.3 yr. 870,104

LyonBabinger A 1Trimble & Maclaskey ... 1,8522524-21S-10E# 2. 9.2 yr. 329,466

WoodsonFullerDaylight Petroleum L... 1,5864233-23S-16E# 3. 49.3 yr. 356,780

AllenCampbellVerde Oil Company 1,5403229-26S-20E# 4. 45.3 yr. 375,776

GreenwoodBurkett Unit ECross Bar Energy LLC 1,4501427-23S-10E# 5. 24.3 yr. 299,328

WoodsonLauberColt Energy Inc 1,3603023-26S-14E# 6. 49.3 yr. 944,018

ChautauquaFloyd A.Stelbar Oil Corporat... 1,329824-32S-10E# 7. 49.3 yr. 1,057,507

WilsonUnit 1Daylight Petroleum L... 1,25514433-30S-16E# 8. 49.3 yr. 410,879

AllenMontfort DarrelThompson Oil Co 1,2297615-24S-18E# 9. 22 yr. 173,754

WilsonRennDaylight Petroleum L... 1,200821-30S-16E# 10. 49.3 yr. 43,376

MiamiBarkisS & B Operating LLC 1,1341317-16S-24E# 11. 49.3 yr. 36,475

AllenJon ConleyColt Energy Inc 1,1191919-23S-20E# 12. 13.8 yr. 91,270

BourbonPage 1, 2, 3 And 4S & K Oil Production... 9825018-25S-22E# 13. 8.5 yr. 82,620

LinnSnyderBobcat Oilfield Serv... 9681118-20S-23E# 14. 49.3 yr. 261,387

CoffeyRbt.s&joan L BaRJ Energy LLC 9482610-23S-16E# 15. 37.3 yr. 54,619

MiamiWindler (gregorAltavista Energy Inc 9251121-18S-24E# 16. 49.3 yr. 93,148

AllenClineColt Energy Inc 9172916-24S-18E# 17. 49.3 yr. 318,454

FranklinBenjamin & E CaHaas Petroleum LLC 87411417-18S-21E# 18. 37.3 yr. 287,001

WoodsonWinterscheid IC3Oil LLC 872256-24S-14E# 19. 36.3 yr. 368,222

LyonNIELSEN 1Farmer John O Inc 811125-16S-10E# 20. 10 mo. 7,817

WoodsonRobisonLaymon Oil II LLC 7936229-23S-16E# 21. 49.3 yr. 313,586

JohnsonEast GordonD & Z Exploration In... 7892227-14S-22E# 22. 5.8 yr. 93,804

GreenwoodPearsonSchankie Well Servic... 7771822-23S-10E# 23. 54.3 yr. 386,583

JohnsonKnabe OldKansas Resource Expl... 7753415-14S-22E# 24. 33.3 yr. 222,050

JohnsonBraunHughes Drilling Co a... 7743136-14S-21E# 25. 33.3 yr. 256,598

Top Eastern KS Oil Leases (May '18-Apr '19)Top Eastern KS Oil Leases (May '18-Apr '19)

Operator CountyLease
Prod.

BOPYWellsSec-Twn-RngRank
Time on

Prod.
Cumulative

Prod.

WoodsonGladesLaymon Oil II LLC 57,230999-24S-16E# 1. 49.3 yr. 870,104

WoodsonFullerDaylight Petroleum L... 24,8944233-23S-16E# 2. 49.3 yr. 356,780

LyonBabinger A 1Trimble & Maclaskey ... 24,5762524-21S-10E# 3. 9.2 yr. 329,466

WoodsonLauberColt Energy Inc 21,0933023-26S-14E# 4. 49.3 yr. 944,018

ChautauquaFloyd A.Stelbar Oil Corporat... 18,751824-32S-10E# 5. 49.3 yr. 1,057,507

AllenCampbellVerde Oil Company 18,2913229-26S-20E# 6. 45.3 yr. 375,776

AllenMontfort DarrelThompson Oil Co 14,6527615-24S-18E# 7. 22 yr. 173,754

ChautauquaTRUSTSM Oil & Gas Inc 13,470717-33S-10E# 8. 1.8 yr. 24,511

LinnSnyderBobcat Oilfield Serv... 12,2031118-20S-23E# 9. 49.3 yr. 261,387

WoodsonCobble-mcallistColt Energy Inc 12,0042722-26S-14E# 10. 49.3 yr. 86,729

JohnsonBraunHughes Drilling Co a... 11,6833136-14S-21E# 11. 33.3 yr. 256,598

JohnsonEast GordonD & Z Exploration In... 11,6032227-14S-22E# 12. 5.8 yr. 93,804

JohnsonSugarridge FarmD & Z Exploration In... 11,1903029-14S-22E# 13. 7.8 yr. 151,771

GreenwoodPearsonSchankie Well Servic... 10,9241822-23S-10E# 14. 54.3 yr. 386,583

GreenwoodBurkett Unit ECross Bar Energy LLC 10,8451427-23S-10E# 15. 24.3 yr. 299,328

MiamiWindler (gregorAltavista Energy Inc 10,7881121-18S-24E# 16. 49.3 yr. 93,148

WilsonRennDaylight Petroleum L... 10,620821-30S-16E# 17. 49.3 yr. 43,376

BourbonPage 1, 2, 3 And 4S & K Oil Production... 10,2615018-25S-22E# 18. 8.5 yr. 82,620

JohnsonKnabe OldKansas Resource Expl... 10,2553615-14S-22E# 19. 33.3 yr. 222,050

AllenWinslow - SeberMcFadden Oil Co 10,1534634-24S-20E# 20. 49.3 yr. 726,760

AllenJon ConleyColt Energy Inc 9,7251919-23S-20E# 21. 13.8 yr. 91,270

FranklinBenjamin & E CaHaas Petroleum LLC 9,66311417-18S-21E# 22. 37.3 yr. 287,001

JohnsonThomas 'a'ST Petroleum Inc 9,3184129-14S-22E# 23. 7.6 yr. 162,274

WilsonUnit 1Daylight Petroleum L... 9,31814433-30S-16E# 24. 49.3 yr. 410,879

JohnsonGuettermanKansas Resource Expl... 9,2444619-14S-22E# 25. 34.3 yr. 145,049



Top Month-Over-Month Increases (Apr '19)Top Month-Over-Month Increases (Apr '19)
Eastern Kansas Oil LeasesEastern Kansas Oil Leases

Operator CountyLease BOPMSec-Twn-RngRank
Time on

Prod.
04/19 BOPM

Incr.BOPM
03/19

WilsonUnit 1Daylight Petroleum L... 1,25533-30S-16E# 1. 49.3 yr. 764491

WilsonRennDaylight Petroleum L... 1,20021-30S-16E# 2. 49.3 yr. 623577

CoffeyBrewer (thomas)RJ Energy LLC 54313-23S-16E# 3. 42.3 yr. 543

ChautauquaWELLSSM Oil & Gas Inc 62118-33S-10E# 4. 4 mo. 458163

JeffersonSeaverKLM Exploration Comp... 7167-10S-20E# 5. 31.3 yr. 433283

ElkDurbin 2Lone Wolf Oil & Gas ... 7343-31S-10E# 6. 7.6 yr. 406327

WilsonCarter, Gale D. 1-30River Rock Operating... 33430-28S-17E# 7. 8.8 yr. 334

GreenwoodFreemanJim Snyder Inc 33028-23S-11E# 8. 23.3 yr. 330

JohnsonSawyerPetroleum Technologi... 48429-14S-22E# 9. 35.3 yr. 328157

ElkYOUNGMEYER AMurfin Drilling Co I... 32614-29S-8E# 10. 1.4 yr. 326

WoodsonCharles Sheedy Et Al.Sheedy Energy Produc... 32427-25S-14E# 11. 6.3 yr. 324

FranklinWEST LIDIKAYTDR Construction Inc 3214-16S-21E# 12. 4.5 yr. 321

WabaunseeWaugh 'b'Farmer John O Inc 31618-15S-12E# 13. 7.1 yr. 316

CrawfordRoy & Mary ParkRunning Foxes Petrol... 31232-27S-22E# 14. 49.3 yr. 312

CoffeyGrahamGeorge Mark 46913-23S-16E# 15. 39.3 yr. 311159

CoffeyLehmannQuest Development Co 30833-22S-17E# 16. 9.8 yr. 308

WabaunseeWaugh 'b' 2Farmer John O Inc 30718-15S-12E# 17. 6.7 yr. 307

MontgomeryMelander ARockin Bar Nothin Ra... 30111-34S-14E# 18. 44.3 yr. 301

Leases with Month-Over-Month Increases of 300 BOPM or greater.

Top Year-Over-Year IncreasesTop Year-Over-Year Increases
Eastern Kansas Oil Leases (May '18-Apr '19)Eastern Kansas Oil Leases (May '18-Apr '19)

Operator CountyLease BOPYSec-Twn-RngRank
Time on

Prod.
Current BOPM

Incr.BOPY
Prior

WoodsonGladesLaymon Oil II LLC 57,2309-24S-16E# 1. 49.3 yr. 12,47644,754

WilsonRennDaylight Petroleum L... 10,62021-30S-16E# 2. 49.3 yr. 8,8891,731

LyonNIELSEN 1Farmer John O Inc 7,81725-16S-10E# 3. 10 mo. 7,817

LyonPRELLWITZ 1Farmer John O Inc 7,21216-16S-11E# 4. 10 mo. 7,212

AndersonOverall CleveColt Energy Inc 9,10729-22S-19E# 5. 29 yr. 7,2031,904

GreenwoodPearsonSchankie Well Servic... 10,92422-23S-10E# 6. 54.3 yr. 6,9813,943

AllenJon ConleyColt Energy Inc 9,72519-23S-20E# 7. 13.8 yr. 6,4543,271

WoodsonSection 35Altavista Energy Inc 7,24835-23S-16E# 8. 49.3 yr. 6,1131,135

LinnA. J. BradleyRJ Energy LLC 8,86016-23S-22E# 9. 39.3 yr. 5,2383,622

MiamiBarkisS & B Operating LLC 8,17217-16S-24E# 10. 49.3 yr. 5,0813,091

JohnsonTHOMAS CST Petroleum Inc 4,97514-14S-22E# 11. 10 mo. 4,975

WoodsonLauberColt Energy Inc 21,09323-26S-14E# 12. 49.3 yr. 4,95016,143

ChautauquaJ. R. HyderKansas Energy Compan... 8,3115-35S-13E# 13. 49.3 yr. 4,3733,938

MiamiWindler (gregorAltavista Energy Inc 10,78821-18S-24E# 14. 49.3 yr. 4,1546,634

MiamiSchmittRT Enterprises of Ka... 3,64011-17S-22E# 15. 49.3 yr. 3,640

LinnMurrow DeanRJ Energy LLC 4,58516-23S-22E# 16. 42.3 yr. 3,3771,208

BourbonPage 1, 2, 3 And 4S & K Oil Production... 10,26118-25S-22E# 17. 8.5 yr. 3,3236,938

WabaunseePARKERSON 1-11BlueRidge Petroleum ... 3,24211-14S-8E# 18. 9 mo. 3,242

WoodsonFullerDaylight Petroleum L... 24,89433-23S-16E# 19. 49.3 yr. 3,23521,659

MiamiCooper-wingart-JTC Oil Inc 3,8389-17S-22E# 20. 39.3 yr. 2,961877

AllenWinslow - SeberMcFadden Oil Co 10,15334-24S-20E# 21. 49.3 yr. 2,8827,271

MiamiHartHart Nick and Connie 2,8375-17S-22E# 22. 36.3 yr. 2,837

AllenMabieColt Energy Inc 4,1499-24S-18E# 23. 39.3 yr. 2,7981,351

CoffeyRbt.s&joan L BaRJ Energy LLC 8,07210-23S-16E# 24. 37.3 yr. 2,7545,317

JeffersonSeaverKLM Exploration Comp... 2,6917-10S-20E# 25. 31.3 yr. 2,691



Top Eastern KS Gas Leases (Apr '19)Top Eastern KS Gas Leases (Apr '19)

Operator CountyLease
Prod.

MCFPMWellsSec-Twn-Rng
04/19

Rank
Time on

Prod.
Cumulative

Prod.

LabetteLorenz 14Fastrak Energy LLC 9,7461133-31S-18E# 1. 11.7 yr. 597,572

MontgomeryEvans Et Al. 18RedBud Oil & Gas Ope... 7,247318-32S-16E# 2. 12.8 yr. 2,644,330

MontgomeryJefferson 13076Kansas Gas Co Inc 6,546171-34S-15E# 3. 43.3 yr. 8,731,299

WilsonDART ET AL 3-20Cherokee Wells LLC 3,819120-27S-16E# 4. 3.5 yr. 39,665

WilsonFarwell LeaseNew Western Operatin... 3,771834-28S-15E# 5. 14.8 yr. 1,042,060

MontgomeryStover 11-22RedBud Oil & Gas Ope... 3,068222-32S-16E# 6. 14.6 yr. 189,770

WilsonUnit 2 MasterCherokee Wells LLC 3,0611714-27S-14E# 7. 10.5 yr. 852,464

MontgomeryShaw 14-27Colt Energy Inc 2,901127-32S-17E# 8. 8.3 yr. 303,113

MontgomeryMuller,fred 9-3Endeavor Energy Reso... 2,87719-34S-17E# 9. 10.9 yr. 346,640

WilsonNeillRedBud Oil & Gas Ope... 2,456325-29S-14E# 10. 20.3 yr. 1,236,015

WilsonOlson, Ruby A. 2-1River Rock Operating... 2,366142-28S-16E# 11. 12.7 yr. 496,054

MontgomeryScovel 8-11RedBud Oil & Gas Ope... 2,347111-32S-13E# 12. 7.3 yr. 290,562

NeoshoBeachner Brothers 25-28-19-2River Rock Operating... 2,347125-28S-19E# 13. 11.1 yr. 309,641

MontgomeryCoffman 14-5RedBud Oil & Gas Ope... 2,31115-32S-17E# 14. 10.7 yr. 201,181

MontgomerySmith 'a'RedBud Oil & Gas Ope... 2,26958-31S-15E# 15. 26.6 yr. 807,865

WilsonPorter, W. 'a' 3Cherokee Wells LLC 2,252130-28S-15E# 16. 12.2 yr. 402,212

MontgomeryRomansRedBud Oil & Gas Ope... 2,243111-32S-16E# 17. 19.2 yr. 169,875

MontgomeryMartinr&d13w2neRedBud Oil & Gas Ope... 2,243113-32S-15E# 18. 10.7 yr. 817,985

MontgomeryClubie J 34RedBud Oil & Gas Ope... 2,216234-32S-14E# 19. 11.8 yr. 638,415

WilsonShockley, Marjorie L. 6-1River Rock Operating... 2,20746-28S-17E# 20. 12.8 yr. 362,121

NeoshoCoomes, Charles D. 33-1River Rock Operating... 2,205133-29S-20E# 21. 10.7 yr. 320,955

MontgomeryM And B Becker 12RedBud Oil & Gas Ope... 2,097412-31S-14E# 22. 15 yr. 1,256,388

MontgomeryCurlis 15-30Colt Energy Inc 2,072130-33S-17E# 23. 9.9 yr. 273,723

MontgomeryW&a Farlow Tr21RedBud Oil & Gas Ope... 2,071421-33S-14E# 24. 13.7 yr. 1,171,886

WilsonHuser, M And J. 16RedBud Oil & Gas Ope... 2,029616-30S-14E# 25. 12.6 yr. 646,555

Top Eastern KS Gas Leases (May '18-Apr '19)Top Eastern KS Gas Leases (May '18-Apr '19)

Operator CountyLease
Prod.

MCFPYWellsSec-Twn-RngRank
Time on

Prod.
Cumulative

Prod.

MontgomeryEvans Et Al. 18RedBud Oil & Gas Ope... 99,438318-32S-16E# 1. 12.8 yr. 2,644,330

MontgomeryPETERSON ATaft Oil and Gas LLC 82,88317-34S-14E# 2. 4.1 yr. 524,729

LabetteLorenz 14Fastrak Energy LLC 59,1781133-31S-18E# 3. 11.7 yr. 597,572

WilsonFarwell LeaseNew Western Operatin... 51,365834-28S-15E# 4. 14.8 yr. 1,042,060

MontgomeryJefferson 13076Kansas Gas Co Inc 48,208171-34S-15E# 5. 43.3 yr. 8,731,299

WilsonUnit 2 MasterCherokee Wells LLC 46,2171714-27S-14E# 6. 10.5 yr. 852,464

MontgomeryShaw 14-27Colt Energy Inc 38,587127-32S-17E# 7. 8.3 yr. 303,113

MontgomeryMuller,fred 9-3Endeavor Energy Reso... 35,41719-34S-17E# 8. 10.9 yr. 346,640

MontgomeryClubie J 34RedBud Oil & Gas Ope... 33,784234-32S-14E# 9. 11.8 yr. 638,415

MontgomeryStover 11-22RedBud Oil & Gas Ope... 31,536222-32S-16E# 10. 14.6 yr. 189,770

WilsonOlson, Ruby A. 2-1River Rock Operating... 31,135142-28S-16E# 11. 12.7 yr. 496,054

WilsonNeillRedBud Oil & Gas Ope... 31,103525-29S-14E# 12. 20.3 yr. 1,236,015

WilsonPorter, W. 'a' 3Cherokee Wells LLC 30,689130-28S-15E# 13. 12.2 yr. 402,212

MontgomeryMartinr&d13w2neRedBud Oil & Gas Ope... 30,672113-32S-15E# 14. 10.7 yr. 817,985

MontgomerySmith 'a'RedBud Oil & Gas Ope... 30,57968-31S-15E# 15. 26.6 yr. 807,865

NeoshoBeachner Brothers 25-28-19-2River Rock Operating... 29,447125-28S-19E# 16. 11.1 yr. 309,641

MontgomeryM And B Becker 12RedBud Oil & Gas Ope... 29,077412-31S-14E# 17. 15 yr. 1,256,388

MontgomerySouthwinds Buffalo Ranch 'b' 2-2RedBud Oil & Gas Ope... 28,68222-34S-14E# 18. 14.2 yr. 769,165

MontgomeryW&a Farlow Tr21RedBud Oil & Gas Ope... 28,329421-33S-14E# 19. 13.7 yr. 1,171,886

NeoshoCoomes, Charles D. 33-1River Rock Operating... 28,089133-29S-20E# 20. 10.7 yr. 320,955

MontgomeryCurlis 15-30Colt Energy Inc 26,749130-33S-17E# 21. 9.9 yr. 273,723

MontgomeryScovel 8-11RedBud Oil & Gas Ope... 26,684111-32S-13E# 22. 7.3 yr. 290,562

WilsonShockley, Marjorie L. 6-1River Rock Operating... 25,86146-28S-17E# 23. 12.8 yr. 362,121

MontgomeryCoffman 14-5RedBud Oil & Gas Ope... 25,38815-32S-17E# 24. 10.7 yr. 201,181

AllenMorlanN & B Enterprises In... 25,36766-25S-19E# 25. 24.5 yr. 452,567



Top Month-Over-Month Increases (Apr '19)Top Month-Over-Month Increases (Apr '19)
Eastern Kansas Gas LeasesEastern Kansas Gas Leases

Operator CountyLease MCFPMSec-Twn-RngRank
Time on

Prod.
04/19 MCFPM

Incr.MCFPM
03/19

LabetteLorenz 14Fastrak Energy LLC 9,74633-31S-18E# 1. 11.7 yr. 4,9114,835

MontgomeryCohee 9-5RedBud Oil & Gas Ope... 1,4325-32S-14E# 2. 11.4 yr. 799633

WilsonFarwell LeaseNew Western Operatin... 3,77134-28S-15E# 3. 14.8 yr. 7223,049

MontgomeryGordon, J. And V. C3-12RedBud Oil & Gas Ope... 1,11112-33S-14E# 4. 12.8 yr. 710401

NeoshoBurress Farms 31-1River Rock Operating... 96331-28S-20E# 5. 10.9 yr. 662301

MontgomeryMontgomery 13-3RedBud Oil & Gas Ope... 1,7383-34S-16E# 6. 10.8 yr. 5901,148

LabetteMyersFastrak Energy LLC 1,14822-32S-18E# 7. 8.2 yr. 544604

WilsonBailey Farm B And B 8-18RedBud Oil & Gas Ope... 97418-30S-16E# 8. 12.8 yr. 529445

WilsonHoltzman,r.33-1River Rock Operating... 55233-29S-17E# 9. 14 yr. 48963

LabetteSmith, Loren J. 23-1River Rock Operating... 60823-31S-18E# 10. 13.3 yr. 449159

WilsonI & J Yoeman 21RedBud Oil & Gas Ope... 1,75721-30S-14E# 11. 13.8 yr. 4201,337

WilsonReaves,c. 30-1River Rock Operating... 50530-27S-17E# 12. 11.8 yr. 41788

NeoshoThornton, Dale 34-2River Rock Operating... 51934-28S-18E# 13. 11.8 yr. 414105

WilsonWadel A-5Cherokee Wells LLC 52029-29S-14E# 14. 11.8 yr. 382138

WilsonKebertSEK Energy LLC 49422-29S-15E# 15. 22.8 yr. 366128

LabetteRuhl 1River Rock Operating... 38136-34S-17E# 16. 28 yr. 36417

WilsonPierpoint, Jeff, 'a' 4Cherokee Wells LLC 9605-28S-15E# 17. 12.7 yr. 352608

MontgomeryPalmer J&b 12RedBud Oil & Gas Ope... 48112-32S-15E# 18. 10.7 yr. 337144

LabetteCouch, E. P. 12-1River Rock Operating... 35712-32S-18E# 19. 12.4 yr. 33522

MontgomerySycamore Spr 19RedBud Oil & Gas Ope... 1,83119-31S-15E# 20. 15.4 yr. 3281,503

MontgomeryCopenhaver 13-2RedBud Oil & Gas Ope... 3282-32S-14E# 21. 12 yr. 328

LabettePearce,r.l. 1-3River Rock Operating... 4281-31S-18E# 22. 12.2 yr. 323105

WilsonNeillRedBud Oil & Gas Ope... 2,45625-29S-14E# 23. 20.3 yr. 3182,138

LabetteJonesFastrak Energy LLC 77015-32S-18E# 24. 8.2 yr. 315455

NeoshoLeck, Doris 1-24River Rock Operating... 51624-29S-18E# 25. 16.6 yr. 287229

Top Year-Over-Year IncreasesTop Year-Over-Year Increases
Eastern Kansas Gas Leases (May '18-Apr '19)Eastern Kansas Gas Leases (May '18-Apr '19)

Operator CountyLease MCFPYSec-Twn-RngRank
Time on

Prod.
Current MCFPY

Incr.MCFPY
Prior

WilsonStone Fam Res 1River Rock Operating... 20,77735-27S-16E# 1. 12.1 yr. 16,8273,950

WilsonDART ET AL 7-20CHEROKEE WELLS LLC 16,48720-27S-16E# 2. 11 mo. 16,487

LabetteHinkle 1-1Entransco Energy LLC 13,8811-33S-18E# 3. 9.8 yr. 12,6481,233

NeoshoLdh Farms 4-2River Rock Operating... 24,9884-29S-19E# 4. 13 yr. 10,20014,788

LabetteLorenz 14Fastrak Energy LLC 59,17833-31S-18E# 5. 11.7 yr. 9,47449,704

NeoshoGoins B 23-2Entransco Energy LLC 12,87023-30S-17E# 6. 13.2 yr. 8,8634,007

NeoshoHines,l. 12-1River Rock Operating... 9,07512-29S-19E# 7. 11.9 yr. 8,811264

NeoshoE. Goins 'b' 25-3Entransco Energy LLC 9,56525-30S-17E# 8. 12.7 yr. 8,742823

WilsonNelson, Janice 32-1River Rock Operating... 17,31132-28S-15E# 9. 11.4 yr. 7,5909,721

LabetteCranor, Raymond E. 2-10River Rock Operating... 8,57910-35S-18E# 10. 8.9 yr. 7,3771,202

WilsonM. Eck 'a' 1Cherokee Wells LLC 6,89222-27S-15E# 11. 7.2 yr. 6,892

LabetteSmith, Jimmy R. 11-1River Rock Operating... 13,61311-31S-17E# 12. 14.2 yr. 6,4207,193

NeoshoHutchens, E. Ray 35-1River Rock Operating... 9,82435-29S-18E# 13. 16.3 yr. 6,0903,734

WilsonDART ET AL 3-20Cherokee Wells LLC 13,99120-27S-16E# 14. 3.5 yr. 5,7358,256

NeoshoReinhardt, Loy D. 22-1River Rock Operating... 5,80522-27S-19E# 15. 11.5 yr. 5,200605

WilsonErbe Living Trust 36-1River Rock Operating... 15,39036-29S-16E# 16. 11.2 yr. 5,09010,300

NeoshoKepley Frm 13-2River Rock Operating... 19,25913-28S-17E# 17. 13.1 yr. 4,52614,733

NeoshoD.thornton 23-1River Rock Operating... 10,84723-29S-17E# 18. 15.8 yr. 4,1956,652

WilsonO Black A-3Cherokee Wells LLC 7,29731-27S-15E# 19. 12.4 yr. 4,0863,211

NeoshoBiller, J. 25-1River Rock Operating... 4,53725-30S-18E# 20. 14.5 yr. 3,819718

AllenHenryN & B Enterprises In... 10,2064-25S-19E# 21. 18.9 yr. 3,7626,444

WilsonHoldeman 'a' 3Cherokee Wells LLC 5,49627-28S-14E# 22. 13.1 yr. 3,6871,809

NeoshoLeck AEntransco Energy LLC 4,12811-30S-17E# 23. 17.3 yr. 3,611517

WilsonTimmons, Floyd 'a' 29-1River Rock Operating... 6,13329-28S-15E# 24. 11.2 yr. 3,3472,786

WilsonMcguire 2RedBud Oil & Gas Ope... 3,6732-30S-15E# 25. 13.3 yr. 3,215458


